
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 1 February 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips

Other Members of the Council for information 



AGENDA
Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 12 January 2016 (CA.46 - CA.50), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2025/26 1 - 12

This report seeks consideration of the Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council that 
the Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26 as detailed at Annex A and Annex A (1) of 
the report be approved.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
MONITORING

13 - 32

The purpose of this report is to provide the Quarter 3 update at 31 December 2015 on 
the progress of the Capital Programme 2015/16 and the Treasury Management 
position.  A full schedule of the Capital Programme 2015/16 schemes is attached at 
Annex ‘A’ of the report, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
the net decrease of £3,047,453 in the Capital Programme to £14,237,403 as detailed 
in Annex ‘B’ and also in the Capital Programme attached at Annex ‘A’ of the report; the 
increase of capital expenditure funded from the Economic Development Fund of 
£168,996; the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 
and the Treasury Management position and prudential indicators at Annex ‘E’.

5. QUARTER 3 2015/16 REVENUE MONITORING 33 - 40

This report provides an update on the revenue budget position of the Council and the 
reserve funds at the end of December 2015.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council the 
budget increase at paragraph 3.2 of the report in quarter 3 of £399,290 which results in 
a budget of £7,785,830; the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.5 of the 
report of £90,145 and the allocation from the Repairs and renewals at paragraph 6.6 of 
the report of an additional £13,000.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

6. 2016/17 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

41 - 76

This report considers the 10 year Capital Programme covering the financial years 
2016/17 to 2025/26; the 2016/17 Capital Programme and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that the 10 year Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2025/26 at £39,037,717 be approved, 



as detailed in paragraph 2.2 and attached at Annex ‘A’ of the report; the Capital 
Programme 2016/17 at £16,758,070 detailed in Annex ‘B’ of the report be approved for 
implementation; the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex ‘C’ of the report 
be approved; the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement attached in the body 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement Annex ‘C’ of the report be approved; 
the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex ‘C’ of the report in the body 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved; the revised Treasury 
Management Policy Statement at Annex ‘D’ of the report be approved and the Scheme 
of Delegation and role of the S151 Officer attached at Annex ‘E’ of the report be 
approved.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

7. REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17 77 - 86

This report presents at a strategic level the revenue budget proposals for the next 
financial year 2016/17.

In accepting the recommendation, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council the 
Revenue Budget for 2016/17 at £7,811,370.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

8. COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 87 - 104

This report considers the level of Council Tax for 2016/17 and the policy on reserves.  
It also provides details of the Council’s formula grant funding settlement for 2016/17 
and the Business Rates target for the Retained Business Rates funding mechanism, 
which is now operated as a pool across North Yorkshire.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
various decisions regarding the setting of the level of Council Tax; confirm that the 
indicators on expenditure and treasury management decisions are affordable, prudent 
and sustainable and approve the policy on Balances and Reserves.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

Policy and Strategy  

9. LOCAL PLAN - STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT 105 - 118

This report seeks agreement of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment as part of 
the Council’s evidence base for the preparation of the new Local Plan and as a basis 
to inform S106 negotiations in relation to affordable housing and housing type, mix and 
tenure.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to Council 
that that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment is approved for the purposes of  
evidence base for Hambleton Local Plan; that the Objectively Assessed Need in the 
Strategic Housing Market Assessment provides the basic requirement for assessing 
five year supply and considered in the determination of applications for housing until a 
Housing Target is developed as part of the Local Plan; that additional work is carried 
out to develop scenarios for economic growth, using the established Objectively 
Assessed Need as a base, in order to determine the final Local Plan housing target 
and that this is reported to Cabinet; and that the Strategic Housing Market Asse
[...]
_________________________________________________

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the Quarter 3 update at 31 December 
2015 on the progress of the Capital Programme 2015/16 and the Treasury Management 
position.  A full schedule of the Capital Programme 2015/16 schemes is attached at 
Annex ‘A’, together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.

1.2 Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with Treasury Management as the way that the 
Capital Programme is funded, directly effects the Treasury Management arrangements of 
the Council.  This Council currently has no borrowing for a capital purpose at Quarter 3; 
instead capital expenditure to date is funded by grants, receipts and reserves.  The use of 
the Council’s funds affects the daily Treasury Management cash flow position, as well as 
the requirement to investment these surplus funds.  

2.0 CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY: 
2.1 The 2015/16 Capital Programme was approved by Cabinet at Quarter 2 on 

1 December 2015 at £17,284,838.  This can be divided between the investment to be made 
with Broadacres Housing Association of £10,000,000 and the rest of the capital programme 
at £7,284,838.

2.2 A net decrease to the overall Capital Programme of £3,047,435 is detailed in this Quarter 3 
monitor that results in a revised Capital Programme budget of £14,237,403.  The main 
decrease is in relation to the re-profiling of capital expenditure projects to future years.  The 
Capital Programme is attached at Annex ‘A’. 

2.3 The net decrease of £3,047,435, to be approved in this report is detailed in Annex ‘B’ and is 
made up of:-

(a) increase in expenditure of £168,996 supported from Council reserves;
(b) transfer of funds between schemes, with overall effect being zero;
(c) decrease in expenditure of £3,187,411 where schemes have been carried forward to 

future years; 
(d) reduction in expenditure of £29,020 where funding is no longer required.

2.4 Tabl
[...]
quality issues that affect the Council and 
the public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in the third quarter of 
2015/16 is the disabled facilities grant Scheme and the disabled access doors to the civic 
centre. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:-

(1) the net decrease of £3,047,453 in the Capital Programme to £14,237,403 as 
detailed in Annex ‘B’ and also in the Capital Programme attached at Annex ‘A’;

(2) the increase of capital expenditure funded from the Economic Development Fund of 
£168,996;

(3) the funding allocation to the capital programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1;

(4) the Treasury Management position and prudential indicators at Annex ‘E’.

JUSTIN IVES

Background papers: Capital programme working papers Q3
Treasury management working papers Q3

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White
Head of Resources
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

201516 Quarter 3 Capital Programme and Treasury Management Monitoring



Capital Programme Schemes 2015/16 Annex A

Councillor / Officer Capital Scheme Fund
Budget
2015/16

Approved at
Q2

Qtr 3 Qtr 3 +
2015/16

Third Party
Contn

Cost to the
Council

£
Expenditure at

31/12/15

A
nt

ic
ip

at
ed

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
Ye

ar
 E

nd

Va
ri

an
ce

C
ha

ng
e 

in
Fu

nd
in

g 
Ta

ke
n 

/
(R

et
ur

ne
d)

C
ap

ita
l R

es
er

ve

Estimated
complete

date
Explanation

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Cllr Phillips Environmental & Planning Services

MJ Purchase of bins and boxes for refuse and recycling R&R 36,000 36,000 36,000 21,051 36,000 0 Mar-16 This scheme is on target and budget will be spent by end of year

MJ Disabled Facilities Grant CR 271,101 271,101 219,821 51,280 151,721 271,101 0 Mar-16
Grant allocation on going - budget will be spent by end of March
16

MJ Waste and Street Scene - Telematics CR 30,000 (12,300) 17,700 17,700 17,700 17,700 (12,300) (12,300) Jan-17

Linked to Waste & Recycling review, and North Yorkshire Waste
Parnership.  Initial s
[...]
 requirements for the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement.

8.2 Treasury Management activities have to conform to the Local Government Act 2003, the 
Local Authorities (Capital; Finance and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 (SI 
2003/3146), which specifies that the Council is required to have regard to the CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and also the Local 
Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008 (SI 
2008/414), which clarifies the requirements of the Minimum Revenue Provision guidance.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

9.1 Some capital schemes have specific implications for Equalities.  The equalities implications 
of the individual schemes will be assessed by individual departments once the Capital 
Programme 2016/17 has been approved and the schemes are further developed. Any 
implications will be identified in the individual schemes project plans.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

10.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

1) the 10 year Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2025/26 at £39,037,717 be approved, as 
detailed in paragraph 2.2 and attached at Annex ‘A’; 

2) the Capital Programme 2016/17 at £16,758,070 detailed in Annex ‘B’ be approved for 
implementation;

3) the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex ‘C’ be approved;

4) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement attached in the body of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement Annex ‘C’ be approved;

5) the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex ‘C’ in the body of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement be approved;

6) the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex ‘D’ be approved;

7) the Scheme of Delegation and role of the S151 Officer attached at Annex ‘E’ be 
approved.

JUSTIN IVES

Background papers: None

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White
Head of Resources
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

090216 Cap Prog Budget and TMS St
[...]
 was undertaken 
between October and December 2015 and aims to balance the various needs of the 
Council and all its stakeholders to produce a soundly based financial plan for the future. 
The budget consultation process 2016/17 is set against the background of the Council's 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, which, in turn, uses information from the Government's 
Local Government Finance Settlement.  The results of the consultation exercises have 
been considered as part of the budget process and are attached in Annex ‘B’. 

1.6 A policy on the Balances and Reserves of the Council is set out in Annex ‘C’ for Members' 
approval. 

2.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 

2.1 There are no major risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

3.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council:- 

(1) That it be noted that on 15 January Council calculated the Council Tax Base 
2016/17:-



(a) for the whole Council area as 35,088.46  [Item T in the formula in Section 31B 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; and 

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as in the 
attached Annex ‘A’(1). 

(2) That the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 
purposes for 2016/17 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,315,157.70. 

(3) That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2016/17 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 

(a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure 
£ 46,616,234.95 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act 
taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils 

(b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 
Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc) 
£ 41,970,322.30 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act 

(c) District/Parish Net Expenditure 
£ 4,645,916.65 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 

exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in 
Section 31B of the Act) 

(d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts) 
£ 132.4057 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by Item T 

(1(a) above), calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31B of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax 
for the year (including Parish precepts) 

(e) Parish Precepts 
£ 1,330,754.95 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish precepts) 

referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex ‘A’) 

(f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas) 
£94.48 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 

dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 34(2) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept 
relates 

(4) Major Precepting Authorities That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County 
Council, the North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner North Yorkshire have issued precepts to the Council in accordance 
with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of 
dwellings in the Council's area as indicated in the table below and at Annex ‘A’(1). 

(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils 
Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority and Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire are yet to be 
determined and will be reported at Council on 23 February 2016. 



That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts in the tables below as the 
amounts of Council Tax for 2016/17 for each part of its area and for each of the 
categories of the dwellings.

Hambleton District Council

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
62.99 73.48 83.98 94.48 115.48 136.47 157.47 188.96

North Yorkshire County Council 

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Authority

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Police and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire 

Valuation Bands

A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

(6) Excessive Council Tax 
That the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 
2016/17 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles approved 
under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

(7) The appropriate amount is transferred to the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support 
the decision at (3) above. 

(8) The policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex ‘C’ is approved. 

JUSTIN IVES

Background papers: None.
Author ref: LBW
Contact: Justin Ives

Executive Director and Deputy Chief Executive
Direct Line No: (01609) 767022



ANNEX ‘A’ 
COUNCIL TAX 2016/17 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND: 

1.1 This paper considers the level of Council Tax for 2016/17 in the light of the Revenue 
Budget for 2016/17 and Financial Strategy, as well as the Government's Formula Grant 
settlement and proposals for an increase in Council Tax of £5 on a Band D equivalent 
property. 

2.0 REVENUE ESTIMATE AND FINANCIAL STRATEGY: 

2.1 The approved revenue estimate for 2016/17 is a net total of £7,811,370, which is an 
increase of £893,000 on the 2015/16 budget at £6,918,280.  This is as a result of a 
re-profiling of when interest will be earned on the loan to Broadacres Housing Association 
and reduced waste and recycling prices in the market  

2.2 The Financial Strategy demonstrated that the budget of £7,811,370 was affordable and 
would allow the Council to set a balanced budget.  

2.3 The affordability of this budget was estimated on assumptions made in the Financial 
Strategy aroun
[...]
flected in the Council’s financial strategy.  Performance against the target will 
continue to be reported to Members as part of the year end procedures. 

 
3.3 Experience has shown, however, that due to the nature of receipts and payments 

into and out of the One Off Fund, it is not possible to accurately forecast the level of 
this reserve at the year end.  A more appropriate target for this reserve would be to 
ensure that a minimum balance is retained.

3.4 It is recommended that the targets for Reserve balances are:

a) A minimum balance for the One-Off Fund of £200,000; and
b) For all other Reserves, within a 10% tolerance on the year-end balance as 

reflected in the Financial Strategy.

090216 Council Tax 201617



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
9 February 2016

Subject: LOCAL PLAN - STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Planning Services: Councillor B Phillips 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) is to provide an 
assessment of future needs for market and affordable housing for the Local Plan period to 
2035, providing the Objectively Assessed Need for housing for the new Local Plan. It 
should be noted that the Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) is not the housing target for the 
new Local Plan, but it is the first steps towards it. 

1.2 The purpose of the report is to agree the Strategic Housing Market Assessment as part of 
the Council’s evidence base for the new Local Plan and as a basis to inform negotiations on 
planning applications in relation to affordable housing and housing type, mix and tenure. 
The conclusions and recommendations of the Assessment are attached at Annex ‘A’ and 
the full report is available in the Members’ lounge.

2.0 KEY FINDINGS:

Housing Market Area

2.1 is considered that Hambleton forms its own Housing Market Area, however there are links 
with Harrogate and Richmondshire, and with York Travel To Work
[...]
additional work to be 
carried out without 
impact on the overall 
timescale.

Increase in speculative 
applications

Delay in the 
determination of planning 
applications on 
unallocated sites until 
evidence is available. 
An increase in appeals 
which could undermine 
the current strategy for 
development and 
predetermine the future 
strategy for the District.
Also potential risks to 
reputation.

4 5 20 Issuing interim guidance 
on the approach to 
applications until such 
evidence is in place.

Prob = Probability, Imp = Impact, Score range is Low = 1, High = 5

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 There are no financial implications for the Council attached to the recommendations of this 
report. 

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

6.1 There are no legal implications for the Council attached to the recommendations of this 
report. 

7.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES:

7.1 This Strategic Housing Market Assessment does not require an Equalities Impact 
Assessment. The Strategic Housing Market Assessment will however provide evidence for 
the preparation of Local Plan policies which could have an impact on hard to reach groups, 
and groups with protected characteristics. The Local Plan process will be subject to 
Equalities Impact Assessment and should deal with any policy issues which arise as a 
result of evidence presented within the Strategic Housing Market Assessment.  

8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:

8.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

1) that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment is approved for the purposes of  the 
evidence base for Hambleton Local Plan;



2) that the Objectively Assessed Need in the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
provides the basic requirement for assessing the five year housing supply and be 
considered in the determination of applications for housing until a Housing Target is 
developed as part of the Local Plan;

3) that additional work is carried out to develop scenarios for economic growth, using the 
established Objectively Assessed Need as a base, in order to determine the final Local 
Plan Housing Target and that this is reported to Cabinet; and

4) that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment be used as a basis to inform 
negotiations on planning applications, both with respect to the mix and type of market 
housing and affordable housing contributions including the type, mix and tenure.

MICK JEWITT

Background papers: The Hambleton District Council Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment, January 2016

Author ref: HL

Contact: Hannah Langler
Senior Planning Policy Officer
01609 767185



Hambleton District Council, January 2016 

Strategic Housing Market Assessment  

 

GL Hearn Page 158 of 165

J:\Planning\Job Files\J034442 - Hambleton SHMA\Reports\Hambleton SHMA January 2016 V2.docx 

10 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1 This final section brings together the findings of the SHMA Report. It is structured to set out GL 

Hearn’s conclusions in turn: regarding the geography of the housing market area; the overall 

objectively assessed need for housing; and then findings relating to the need for different types of 

homes and the housing needs of specific segments of the population. 

10.2 It should be reiterated that the OAN figure is not the housing target it is just a first step towards it. 

The housing target itself will be informed by the OAN but will also take into account wider factors 

such as sustainability, infrastructure constraints and land capacity. It may also be necessary to take 

into account the unmet needs of neighbouring housing market areas. 

Housing Market Area 

10.3 There are clearly a complex set of relationships across North Yorkshire; however, the balance of 

evidence across all three commissioning authorities suggests they operate in slight different but 

overlapping housing market areas. 

10.4 In market-terms (as reflected in the house price analysis) the relationship between York and 

Hambleton is relatively strong correlation although Ryedale se

Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 25 February 2016

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 9th February, 2016 at 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 
STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
M A Barningham
S P Dickins
A W Hall
K G Hardisty
R W Hudson

Councillor D Hugill
J Noone
C Patmore
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

CA.51 FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2016/17 TO 2025/26
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report sought consideration of the Financial Strategy 2016/17 to 2025/26.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To ensure there was a long term financial planning mechanism for the Council.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that the Financial Strategy 2016/17 
to 2025/26 attached at Annex A and A(1) to the report be approved.



CABINET
9 February 2016

CA.52 2015/16 QUARTER 3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
MONITORING

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided the Quarter 3 update at 31 December 2015 on the progress of the 
Capital Programme 2015/16 and the Treasury Management position.  A full schedule of 
the Capital Programme 2015/16 schemes was attached at Annex A of the report, 
together with the relevant update on progress of each scheme.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003 and the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code and the CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends that Council approves:-

(1) the net decrease of £3,047,453 in the Capital Programme to £14,237,403 as 
detailed in Annex B of the report and also in the Capital Programme attached at 
Annex A of the report;

(2) the increase of capital expenditure funded from the Economic Development Fund 
of £168,996;

(3) the funding allocation to the Capital Programme as detailed in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report; and

(4) the Treasury Management position and prudential indicators at Annex E of the 
report.

CA.53 QUARTER 3 2015/16 REVENUE MONITORING
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report provided an update on the Revenue Budget position of the Council and the 
Reserve Funds at the end of December 2015.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with S25 of the Local Government Act 2003 regarding setting a balanced 
budget and monitoring the financial position throughout the year.



CABINET
9 February 2016

 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends that Council approves:-
 
(1) the budget increase at paragraph 3.2 of the report in quarter 3 of £437,810 which 

results in a budget of £7,824,350; and
 
(2) the allocation from the one-off fund at paragraph 6.5 of the report of £90,145.

CA.54 2016/17 CAPITAL PROGRAMME BUDGET, TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report sought approval for the Capital Programme for the financial years 2016/17 
to 2025/26; the 2015/16 Capital Programme and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To comply with the requirements as set out under the Local Government Act 2003 and 
the CIPFA Prudential Code.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends that Council approves:-

(1) the 10 year Capital Programme 2016/17 to 2025/26 at £39,037,717 as detailed in 
paragraph 2.2 and attached at Annex A of the report;

(2) the Capital Programme 2016/17 at £16,758,070 detailed in Annex B of the report 
for implementation;

(3) the Treasury Management Strategy attached at Annex C of the report;

(4) the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement attached in the body of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement Annex C of the report;

(5) the Prudential and Treasury Indicators attached at Annex C in the body of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement;

(6) the revised Treasury Management Policy Statement at Annex D of the report; 
and

(7) the Scheme of Delegation and role of the S151 Officer attached at Annex E of the 
report.



CABINET
9 February 2016

CA.55 REVENUE BUDGET 2016/17
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report presented at a strategic level the revenue budget proposals for the next 
financial year 2016/17.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To take account of the requirements of the Local Government Finance act 1992 to set 
a balanced budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council the Revenue Budget for 2016/17 
at £7,811,370.

CA.56 COUNCIL TAX 2016/17
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report considered the level of Council Tax for 2016/17 and the policy on reserves.  
In addition, it provided details of the Council's formula grant funding settlement for 
2016/17 and the Business Rates target for the Retained Business Rates funding 
mechanism, which was operated as a pool across North Yorkshire.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To maintain the long term viability of the Council’s finances and ensure sustainability by 
investing in community projects as determined by the Council’s priorities and 
supporting the maintenance and enhancement of service delivery.  To maintain the 
integrity of the Council’s financial strategy.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-
 
(1) it be noted that on 15 January Council calculated the Council Tax Base 2016/17:-
 
         (a) for the whole Council area as £35,088.46 [Item T in the formula in Section 

31B of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the "Act")]; 
and

 



CABINET
9 February 2016

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 
in Annex of the report;

 
(2) the Council has calculated the Council Tax requirement for the Council's own 

purposes for 2016/17 (excluding Parish precepts) as £3,315,157.70;
 
(3) the following amounts be calculated for the year 2016/17 in accordance with 

Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:-
 

(a) District/Parish Gross Expenditure
£46,616,234.95 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the 
Act taking into account all precepts issued to it by Parish 
Councils

 
(b) District/Parish Gross Income (including Government Grants, use of 

Reserves and Collection Fund Surpluses etc)
£41,970,322.30 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the 
Act

 
(c) District/Parish Net Expenditure

£4,645,916.65 being the amount by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the 
Council in accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as 
its Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in the 
formula in Section 31B of the Act)

 
(d) Basic Amount of Tax (including average Parish Precepts)

£132.4057 being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R) all divided by 
Item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
precepts)

 
(e) Parish Precepts

£1,330,754.94 being the aggregate of all special items (Parish Precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per Annex A)

 
(f) Basic Amount of Tax (Unparished Areas)

£94.58 being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 4(e) above by Item T (1(a) above), 
calculated by the Council in accordance with Section 
34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no 
Parish precept relates

 
(4) Major Precepting Authorities

That it be noted that the North Yorkshire County Council, the North Yorkshire Fire 
and Rescue Authority and the Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire have issued 
precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the Council's area as 
indicated in the table below and at Annex A(1);

 



CABINET
9 February 2016

(5) Council Tax Bands for All Councils 
Figures for North Yorkshire County Council, North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority and Crime Commissioner North Yorkshire are yet to be determined and 
will be reported at Council on 25 February 2016.

 
The Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown in the tables below 
as the amounts of Council Tax for 2016/17 for each part of its area and for each 
of the categories of dwellings:

 
Hambleton District Council

 
Valuation Bands

 
A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
62.99 73.48 83.98 94.48 115.48 136.47 157.47 188.96

 
(6) Excessive Council Tax
 

the Council determines that the Council's basic amount of Council Tax for 
2016/17 (at 3(f) above) is not excessive in accordance with the principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992;           

 
(7) the appropriate amount is taken from the Council Taxpayers Reserve to support 

the decision at (3) above; and
 
(8) the policy on Balances and Reserves at Annex C of the report is approved.

CA.57 LOCAL PLAN - STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET ASSESSMENT
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report sought agreement of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment as part of 
the Council’s evidence base for the new Local Plan and as a basis to inform 
negotiations on planning applications in relation to affordable housing and housing 
type, mix and tenure.  The conclusions and recommendations of the Assessment were 
attached at Annex A of the report and a copy of the full report was available in the 
Members’ Lounge.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that the Strategic Housing Market Assessment was sufficient to 
provide an assessment of future needs for market and affordable housing for the Local 
Plan period to 2035, providing the Objectively Assessed Need for housing for the new 
Local Plan.



CABINET
9 February 2016

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the Strategic Housing Market Assessment is approved for the purposes of the 
evidence base for Hambleton Local Plan;

(2) the Objectively Assessed Need in the Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
provides the basic requirement for assessing the five year housing supply and be 
considered in the determination of applications for housing until a Housing Target 
is developed as part of the Local Plan;

(3) that additional work is carried out to develop scenarios for economic growth, 
using the established Objectively Assessed Need as a base, in order to 
determine the final Local Plan Housing Target and that this is reported to 
Cabinet; and

(4) the Strategic Housing Market Assessment be used as a basis to inform 
negotiations on planning applications, both with respect to the mix and type of 
market housing and affordable housing contributions including the type, mix and 
tenure.

The meeting closed at 10.20 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


